Rev.08.31.14_#1.0
AGQ100 series
Page 1
Technical Reference Note
AGQ100 series
100 Watts
Quarter-brick Converter
Total Power: 100 Watts

Product Descriptions
The AGQ100 series are a single output DC/DC converter with standard eighth-
brick form factor and pin configuration. It delivers up to 20A output current with
5V output. Ultra-high 90% efficiency and excellent thermal performance makes it
an ideal choice for use in datacom and telecommunication applications and can
operate over an ambient temperature range of -40 OC ~ +85 OC.
Applications
Telecom/ Datacom
Technical Reference NoteTechnical Reference Note
Artesyn Embedded Technologies
Rev.08.31.14_#1.0
AGQ100 series
Page 2
Model Numbers
Standard Output Voltage Output Current Structure Remote ON/OFF logic
AGQ100-48S2V5-4 2.5 25 Open-frame Negative
AGQ100-48S2V5P-4 2.5 25 Open-frame Positive
AGQ100-48S2V5B-4 2.5 25 Baseplate Negative
AGQ100-48S2V5PB-4 2.5 25 Baseplate Positive
AGQ100-48S3V3-4 3.3 25 Open-frame Negative
AGQ100-48S3V3P-4 3.3 25 Open-frame Positive
AGQ100-48S3V3B-4 3.3 25 Baseplate Negative
AGQ100-48S3V3PB-4 3.3 25 Baseplate Positive
AGQ100-48S05-4 5 20 Open-frame Negative
AGQ100-48S05P-4 5 20 Open-frame Positive
AGQ100-48S05B-4 5 20 Baseplate Negative
AGQ100-48S05PB-4 5 20 Baseplate Positive
AGQ100-48S12-4 12 8.33 Open-frame Negative
AGQ100-48S12P-4 12 8.33 Open-frame Positive
AGQ100-48S12B-4 12 8.33 Baseplate Negative
AGQ100-48S12PB-4 12 8.33 Baseplate Positive
AGQ100-48S2V5-6 2.5 25 Open-frame Negative
Technical Reference NoteTechnical Reference Note
Artesyn Embedded Technologies
Rev.08.31.14_#1.0
AGQ100 series

0.8
0.9
1
2.5 5 7.5 10 12.5 15 17.5 20 22.5 25
Output Current(A)
E
ff
ic
ie
n
c
y
Vin=36V
Vin=48V
Vin=75V
Figure 10: AGQ100-48S2V5 Output power derating
(airflow direction from output to input, base plate)
0
5
10

Also, converter efficiency (η) is defined as the following equation:
η = PO / PI
By eliminating the input power term, we can get the equation below from the above two equations:
PD = PO (1-η ) / η
The converter power dissipation then can be calculated through the equation.
Because each converter output voltage has a different power dissipation curve.
Technical Reference NoteTechnical Reference Note
Artesyn Embedded Technologies
Rev.08.31.14_#1.0
AGQ100 series
Page 23
Converter Derating
With 48V input, 25 OC ambient temperature, and 200LFM airflow, AGQ100 series are rated for full power. For operation
above ambient temperature of 25 OC . The board
temperature should be used to determine maximum temperature limits. The converter cannot work continuously when the
board temperature is over 100 OC . The minimum operating temperature for the AGQ100 is -40 OC. Increasing airflow over
the converter enhances the heat transfer via convection.
The converter is not designed to operate for a long time with the baseplate temperature being above 100 OC.
The use of output power derating curve is shown in the following example.
Example:
What is the minimum airflow necessary for AGQ100-48S05 operating at VI = 48 V, an output current of 20A, and a
maximum ambient temperature of 55 OC?
Solution: Given: VI = 48V, Io = 20A, Ta = 55 OC
Determine airflow (v) : V = 1.5m/sec.
MTBF